Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 March 2018) (1,410,840) 5,289

Impact on reclassification and re-measurements:

Reclassification of unquoted mutual fund from AFS
to FVTPL 5,289 (5,289)

Remeasurement of unquoted equity securities
previously accounted at cost less impairment (in
accordance with IAS 39) -   57,670

Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial
application of 1 April 2018 (1,405,551) 57,670

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application
of IFRS 9

The following table shows reconciliation of original measurement categories and
carrying value in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under
IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 April 2018.

Rasameel Investment Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries - Annual Report 2019

Notes to The Consolidated Financial Statements
As at 31 March 2019

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39
KD

Transition
adjustments

KD

New
carrying
amount

under IFRS 9
KD

Financial assets

Bank balances and
cash

Loans and
receivable

Amortised
cost 871,362 - 871,362

Other assets
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 1,958,652 - 1,958,652

Equity securities FVTPL FVTPL 955,817 -   955,817

Equity securities AFS FVOCI 2,726,046 57,670 2,783,716

Unquoted mutual
fund AFS FVTPL 111,840 -   111,840

Total financial assets 6,623,717 57,670 6,681,387

Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at
the adoption of IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying
amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 April 2018.

Closing balance
- 31 March 2018

(IAS 39) Reclassification

Opening balance
- 1 April 2018

(IFRS 9)

KD   KD KD

Available-for sale financial assets

Opening balance 2,837,886 (2,837,886) -

To FVTPL -   111,840 111,840

To FVOCI – equity securities -   2,726,046 2,726,046

Closing balance 2,837,886 -   2,837,886

35

Notes to The Consolidated Financial Statements
As at 31 March 2019

FVOCI – equity securities

Closing balance
- 31 March 2018

(IAS 39) Reclassification

Opening balance
- 1 April 2018

(IFRS 9)

KD   KD KD

Opening balance -   -   -

From AFS -   2,726,046 2,726,046

Fair value measurement of equity
investments previously measured at
cost less impairment - 57,670 57,670

Closing balance -   2,783,716 2,783,716

FVTPL

Opening balance 955,817 -   955,817

From AFS -   111,840 111,840

Closing balance 955,817 111,840 1,067,657

Adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any change in classification or measurement of
financial liabilities.

The application of the ECL model under IFRS 9 has not resulted in any changes to the
carrying amounts of the Group’s amortised cost financial assets at the date of initial
application.

2.4	 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date
of issuance of the Group’s  financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends
to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

IFRS 16 - Leases